Guaranteed Notes (GN) - LLC 1,310 1,310 5.500% 2027
6.625% Guaranteed Notes Acq.- LLC 1,000 1,000 6.625% 2025
10.125% Senior Notes Acq. - LLC 1,800 1,800 10.125% 2023
10.875% Senior Notes Acq. - LLC 2,000 1,684 10.875% 2025
7.875% Senior Debentures - LLC 300 300 7.875% 2018
7.625% Senior Debentures - LLC 500 500 7.625% 2018
8.625% Senior Notes - LLC 526 526 8.625% 2019
6.750% Senior Notes - LLC 1,000 1,000 6.750% 2021
5.250% Senior Notes - LLC 750 750 5.250% 2024
New Term Loan $3,000m - 2025 3,000 3,000 L+2.250% 2025
Drawn RCF 650 650 L+3.250% 2021
Other Debt & Leases10   39   39
Cablevision New Debt /Total Debt LLC   12,875   12,559
8.625% Senior Notes - Corp 400 400 8.625% 2017
7.750% Senior Notes - Corp 750 750 7.750% 2018
8.000% Senior Notes - Corp 500 500 8.000% 2020
5.875% Senior Notes - Corp   649   649   5.875%   2022
Cablevision New Debt /Total Debt Corp   15,174   14,858
Total Cash   (507)   (156)
Cablevision Net Debt   14,667   14,701

Undrawn RCF11 1,650 1,650
WACD (%) 6.9%

Altice USA Pro Forma Net Leverage Reconciliation as of June 30, 2017

In $m
Altice USA   Suddenlink   Optimum   Altice US Inc   Pro Forma9

Gross Debt Consolidated   6,787   14,858   -   21,645
Cash   (112)   (156)   (7)   (275)
Net Debt Consolidated   6,675   14,701   (7)   21,370
LTM EBITDA GAAP   1,244   2,515   3,759
L2QA EBITDA GAAP   1,270   2,631   3,902
Net Leverage (LTM) 5.4x 5.8x 5.7x
Net Leverage (L2QA) 5.3x 5.6x 5.5x

In $m
Altice USA Reconciliation to Financial Reported Debt   Actual   Pro Forma9

Total Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions   21,424   21,108
Unamortized Financing Costs   321   321
Fair Value Adjustments   175   175

Total Adjusted Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions  21,920   21,604
Other Debt & Capital Leases   41   41

Gross Debt Consolidated   21,961   21,645

About Altice USA

Altice USA (NYSE:ATUS), the U.S. business of Altice N.V. (Euronext: ATC, ATCB), is one of
the largest broadband communications and video services providers in the United States,